
 

Albany County Department of Health is nationally accredited and meets rigorous public health  

standards set forth to best meet the needs of our community. 

 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

COUNTY OF ALBANY  

175  GREEN STREET 

ALBANY,  NEW YORK 12202 
 

The Dr. John J.A. Lyons 

ALBANY COUNTY HEALTH FACILITY 

(518) 447-4580      FAX (518) 447-4698 

 www.albanycounty.com 

 

 

November 1, 2021 

 

Honorable Andrew Joyce, Chairman 

Albany County Legislature  

112 State Street, Room 710 

Albany, New York 12207 

 

Dear Chairman Joyce: 

 

Albany County Department of Health (ACDOH) has been notified of additional grant funding 

from the NYS Department of Health.  The COVID19 Vaccine Response program will help 

promote and increase COVID19 vaccine and other vaccine uptake, including boosters.  The 

additional funding is $539,747.59.  This funding will be budgeted in 2022, 2023 and 2024.  We 

are requesting approval to amend our contract with NYS Department of Health to accept the 

additional funding for a grant total of $878,605.39.  

 

Please don’t hesitate to contact me if you have any questions or need additional information.   

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

Elizabeth F. Whalen, MD, MPH 

Commissioner of Health  

 

cc:   Hon. Dennis Feeney, Majority Leader  

Hon. Frank A. Mauriello, Minority Leader 

Rebekah Kennedy, Majority Counsel 

Minority Counsel 

 

Enclosures 

 

DANIEL P. McCOY 
County Executive 

 
ELIZABETH F. WHALEN, MD, MPH 

Commissioner of Health 
 

 
 
 
 

 
   

 

MARIBETH MILLER,  BSN,  MS  
Assistant Commissioner for Public Health 

 
SHANNA F. WITHERSPOON, MPA 

Assistant Commissioner Finance and Administration 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
   

http://www.albanycounty.com/

